used for the distribution
of the creditors’ scheme
cash consideration;

Approximately HK$4.73
will be used to pay the
relevant restructuring cost
of the Company; and

Approximately HK$10.0
million will be used for
general working capital
of the Group.

HK$30.0 million
was used for the
distribution of the
creditors’ scheme cash
consideration;

Approximately
HK$4.73 was used
to pay the relevant
restructuring cost of
the Company; and

Approximately
HK$10.0 million
was fully utilised for
general working capital
of the Group.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any fund-raising activities in the past
twelve months immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

7

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after the Completion, assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of
the Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after

Completion
Number

of Shares
Approximate

%
Number

of Shares
Approximate

%

Zhonggangtong International
Holding Group Co., Limited
(Note 1) 174,376,000 24.34 174,376,000 20.29

China Bozza Scheme Limited
(Note 2) 140,000,000 19.55 140,000,000 16.29

The Placees – – 143,000,000 16.64
Other public Shareholders 401,866,204 56.11 401,866,204 46.78

Total 716,242,204 100.00 859,242,204 100.00

Notes:

1. Zhonggangtong International Holding Group Co., Limited is wholly owned by Ms. Huang Hou. Accordingly,
Ms. Huang Hou is deemed, or taken to be, interested in all the Shares held by Zhonggangtong International
Holding Group Co., Limited for the purpose of the SFO.

2. China Bozza Scheme Limited is wholly owned by Able Planet International Limited, and Able Planet
International Limited is jointly controlled by the Scheme Administrators of the Creditor’s Scheme, Mr. Osman
Mohammed Arab and Mr. Lai Wing Lun. Accordingly, Mr. Osman Mohammed Arab and Mr. Lai Wing Lun
are deemed, or taken to be, jointly interested in all the Shares held by China Bozza Scheme Limited for the